



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18875/2025 & CM APPL. 78593/2025**

MANOJ KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Nigam, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Perna Mehta and Mr.
Agnish Aditya, Advs.

versus

DELHI HIGH COURT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Chetan Lokur, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

27.04.2026

%

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice.
3. *Mr. Chetan Lokur*, learned counsel, waives notice for the respondent.
4. Let a reply be filed within a period of four weeks from today;
Rejoinder, thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter;
with copy to the opposing counsel.
5. Accordingly, list on 30th July, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 27, 2026/sky/st